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Williams, Jeffrey

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Erin McMahan <emcmahan@solarsaves.net>

Wednesday, December 14,2022 1'l:57 AM
Williams, Jeffrey
Rob Whitaker
RE: Solarized pavilion/pergola -B22003696

INote: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please only click on links or attachments if
you know the sender.l

Thanks.Jeff

Erin McMahan
Permit Specialist

Solar Energy Services, lnc

410-923-6090 ext. 309

www.solarsaves.net

From: Williams, Jeffrey <jewilliams@howardcountymd.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, December 74,2022 71153 AM

To: Erin McMahan <emcmahan@sola rsaves. net>
cc: Rob Whitaker <trellis@finehouse.net>
Subject: RE: Solarized pavilion/pergola -822003696

CAUTION:This email originated from outside ofthe organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you

recognize the sender and know the content is safe-

Hello. l'll have someone schedule something as soon as possible. We don't need to meet anyone onsite unless you or
the homeowner would like to meet. We just need to go in the yard and look at the tank cleanout relative to the staked
a rea.

From: Erin McMahan <emcma ha n @sola rsaves. net>

Sent: Wednesday, December 14,2022 LO28 AM

To: Williams, Jeffrey <iewillia ms@ howardco u ntvmd.gov>
Cc: Rob Whitaker <trellis@finehouse. net> Erin McMahan <emcma ha n @sola rsaves. net>

Subject: RE: Solarized pavilion/pergola -822003696

INote: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please only click on links or attachments if
you know the sender.l

Hi Jeff,

Do you know when you will site visit? Please let me know lf you need someone to meet you onsite

Thank you,

Erin McMahan
Permit Specialist
Solar Energy Services, Inc.
410-923-6090 ext. 309
www.solarsaves.net

1



From: Erin McMahan <emcmaha n (aso larsaves. net>
Sent: Tuesday, December 13, 2022 11:00 AM
To: Williams, Jeffrey <ie!y!lliaM@_h9!!.Ald!9t]r)]!yrn!Lg9y>

Cc: Rob Whitaker <trellis@finehouse.net>; Erin McMahan <emcmaha n @solarsaves. net>
Subiect: RE: Solarized pavilion/pergola -B22003696

Hi Jeff,

The staking was completed today. Feel free to site visit

Tha nk you,

From: Erin McMahan
Sent: Friday, December 2, 2022l:38 PM

To: Williams, Jeffrey <.ielyil]iq_U-S@-b-QlgAldg >

Cc: Rob Whitaker <trellis@finehouse.net>
subject: RE: Solarized pavilion/pergola -822003696

Hi Jeff,

Thank you,

From: Williams, Jeffrey <iewilliams@howardcountvmd.gov>
sent: Friday, December 2, 2022 L:22 PM

To: Erin Mclvlaha n <emcma ha n @solarsaves.net>
Cc: rob.emard@gaithersburgmd.gov
Su biect: RE : Solarized pavilion/pergola -922003696

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello. This looks like it can be approvable without a waiver. The plans seem to indicate a gravel floor to the pavilion

What is going to be the floor of this thlng, gravel or something else?

What I will need is for you to stake out the location of the pavilion in your yard so we can do a site visit to confirm
setback distance to the existing tank. Just let me know when that's done and I can arrange for someone to do that
Tha nks

Jeff

2

Erin McMahan
Permit Specialist

Solar Energy Services, lnc.

410'923-6090 ext. 309
www.solarsaves.net

The floor is gravel. I will be in touch as soon as the staking is complete.

Erin McMahan
Permit Specialist
Solar Energy Services, lnc.

410-923-6090 ext. 309

www.5olarsaves.net



From: Erin McMahan <emcma ha n @sola rsaves.net>
Sent: Thursday, December 7, 2022 9:44 AM
To: Williams, Jeffrey <jey4lliqM@_h-qlUgld!9tln.1y119!=gpy>

Cc: Erin McMahan <emcmaha n @sola rsaves. net>; ro b.ema rd @eaithersbu rgmd.gov
Subject: RE: Solarized pavilion/pergola -822003696

INote: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please only click on links or attachments if
you know the sender.l

Hi Jeff,

Attached are the revised plan for the pavilion at 3705 Shady Land. The slab has been removed from the plans, and there
is a 5'distance between the structure columns and septic tank. I have uploaded the attached to the portal.

Thank you,

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you

recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Ok. Just let me know. Thanks

From: Erin McMahan <emcma ha n @sola rsaves. net>

Sent: Thursday, November 3,2022 8:50 AM
To: Williams, Jeffrey <.iCy4]lia_E!@_b9]!eld >

Cc: Rob Whitaker <trellis@finehouse. net>; Ali I Fakhri <a liifa khri@sma il.com>; Asghar Ali Fakhri
<asgha ra lifa kh ri@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Solarized pavilion/pergola -822003696

[Note: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please only click on links or attachments if
you know the sender.l

Hi Jeff,

Please hold off on your site visit. We're revising the plans.

Thank you,

3

Erin McMahan
Permit Specialist

Solar Energy SerVices, lnc.

410-923'6090 ext. 309
www.solarsaves.net

From: Williams, Jeffrey <jg1y!l!E-t6@I-qtg34&9-qfiy4-d.gQy>

Sent: Thursday, November 3, 2022 9:37 AM
To: Erin McMahan <emcmahan @sola rsaves.net>

Subject: RE: Solarized pavilion/pergola -822003696

Erin McMahan
Project Coordinator
Solar Energy Services, lnc.
410-923-6090 ext. 309
www.solarsave5.net



From: Erin McMahan <emcma ha n(asola rsaves.net>

Sent: Wednesday, November 2, 2022 72:59 PM

To: Williams, leffrey <je.\qillaq-:@_h-qty.Ald!9tln.!yl!!!=g9y>

Cc: Rob Whitaker <trellis@finehouse.net> ; Ali I Fakhri <aliifa kh ri@smail.com>; Asghar Ali Fakhri
<asgha ra lifakh ri@gmail.com> ; Erin McMahan <emcma ha n @solarsaves. net>
subiect: RE : Sola rized pavi I ion/pe rgola -822003696

HiJeff,

The homeowner will be stake out the location today. Please let me know as soon as you are able to get onsite

Tha nk you,

Erin McMahan
Project Coordinator
Solar Energy Services, lnc.

410-923-6090 ext. 309

www.sola15aves.net

From: Williams, Jeffrey <iewilliams@howardcountvmd.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, November 2,2022 7O:-3O AM
To: Erin McMahan <emcm n so la rsaves, net>h

Subject: RE: Solarized pavilion/pergola -822003696

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you

recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

From: Erin McMahan <emcma ha n@ sola rsaves.net>

Sent: Wednesday, November 2, 2022 8:59 AM
To: Williams, Jeffrey <iewilliams@ howa rdcountvmd.sov>; Whalen, Debbie <dwhalen @howardcountvmd.gov>
Cc: Jayjock, Moriah Lynn <miaviock@ howardcountvmd.gov>; Hill, Amanda <a hill@howa rdcountvmd.eov>; Erin

McMahan <emcma han @sola rsaves.net>

Subrect: RE: Solarized pavilion/pergola -822003595

INote: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please only click on links or attachments if
you know the sender.l

HiJeff,

As an alternative, if we removed the slab from the scope of work, but kept the pavilion in the proposed location, would
that be acceptable? Are there any particular distance rules pertaining to the column distance to the septic tank?

Thank you,

Erin McMahan
Project Coordinator
Solar Energy Services, lnc

4

lf the pavilion were more of a pole barn construction with piers and a raised deck, that would fall under our setback

from a septic tank to a deck, which is 5'. lf you chose to go that route, it would be possible to request a waiver to reduce

the setback from 5' to 3' (ifthat is the correct distance). We would need to see the location staked out in the yard for a

site visit to confirm the distance.



410-923'6090 ext. 309
www.solarsaveS,net

From: Erin McMahan
Sent: Tuesday, November L,2022 17:24 AM
To: Williams, Jeffrey <iewillia ms@howa rdcountvmd.Eov>; Whalen, Debbie <dwha len @ howardcou ntVmd.gov>
Cc: Jayjock, Moriah Lynn <miaviock@ howa rdcou ntvmd.eov>; Hill, Amanda <a hill@ howa rdcou ntvmd.gov>
Subject: RE: Solarized pavilion/pergola -822003696

Hi Jeff,

l'll Bet in touch with the homeowner to confirm that the drafter properly represented the distances on his drawings

Tha nk you,

From: Williams, Jeffrey <iewilliams@howardcountvmd.gov>
sent: Tuesday, November L,202? 10:32 AM
To: Erin McMahan <emcma han @solarsaves.net> ; Whalen, Debbie <dwha len @ howa rdcou ntvmd.gov>
Cc: Jay.jock, Moriah Lynn <m iayiock@ howa rdco u ntvmd.gov>; Hill, Amanda <a hill(a howa rdcou ntvmd.gov>

Subiect: RE: Solarized pavilion/pergola -822003696

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you

recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello. I reviewed the updated plan and if the scale is correct on the plan, it looks like the tank is 3 feet from the edge of
the pavilion. Our setback from a tank to a structure on a slab is 10 feet. The proposed pavilion location would need to be

revised to meet the 10 feet. lt is possible to request a waiver to reduce the setback distance. Those waivers go through
the director of Environmental Health, Mike Davis. lt is unlikely that we would approve a waiver for 3 feet. Either way, it
would be best for us to perform a site visit to look at the tank location and the proposed pavilion. Can you work with the
homeowner to stake out the proposed location and we can coordinate Boing out to look at it. lf you end up requesting a

waiver, that would need to be in a letter signed by the homeowner and emailed to me or delivered to our office.

Let me know if you have any questions regarding all this. Thanks
Jeff

From: Erin McMahan <emcmahan rSAVE net>
sent: Monday, october 31, 2022 17146 AM
To: Williams, Jeffrey <iewilliams@ howa rdcountvmd.sov>; Whalen, Debbie <dwhalen @howardcountymd.gov>
Cc: Jayjock, Moriah Lynn <miaviock@howa rdcountvmd.sov>; Hill, Amanda <a hill@howa rdcountvmd.gov>; Erin

McMahan <emcmahan@solarsaves.net>

Subject: RE: Solarized pavilion/pergola -822003696

INote: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please only click on links or attachments if
you know the sende r.l

5

HiJeff,

Erin McMahan
Project Coordinator
Solar Energy Services, lnc.

410-923-6090 ext. 309
www.solarsaves.net



ljust uploaded the revised site plan

Thank you,

Erin McMahan
Project Coordinator
Solar Energy Services, lnc.
410-923-6090 ext, 309

www.solarsaves.net

From: Williams, Jeffrey < je.wi!!!-!!!@_b-q.\ryeld >

Sent: Friday, October 21,2022 3:55 PM

To: Erin McMahan <emcma ha n @sola rsaves.net> ; Whalen, Debbie <dwha len@ howa rdco u ntvmd.gov>
Cc:.Jayjock, lvloriah Lynn <miaviock@ howa rdcou ntvmd.gov>; Hill, Amanda <ahill@howardcountvmd.sov>

Subject: RE: Solarized pavilion/pergola -822003696

CAUTION:This email originated from outside ofthe organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you

recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello. We did not get this permit for review for some reason, but I looked at it today. I had to put it on hold for a revised
plot plan. We need the plot plan to show:

1. Well location
2. Septic components including tank and sewer line from house to tank
3. Sewage disposal area
4. Any ground level solar components or buried electrical wires.

Let me know when it is uploaded to DILP so I can take a look at it. Thanks

leff Williams
Deputy Director
Bureau of Environmental Health
Howard County Health Dept.
8930 Stanford Blvd. Columbia, MD 21045
4LO-313-426r
www.hchealth.org

DISCLAIMER:This e-mail is intended only for the individualto whom it is addressed. lt may be used only in accordance with
applicable laws. lf you are not the intended recipient, you are strictly prohibited from readinB, dissemlnating, distributing, or copying
this message. lf you received this e-mail by mistake, please notify the sender and destroy this e-mail

From: Erin McMahan <em m h n so larsaves. net>
Sent: Friday, october 21, 2022 12:45 PM

To: Whalen, Debbie <dwhalen@howardcountvmd.gov>
Cc: Jayjock, Moriah Ly nn <m k h wardcoun md ov> ; Hill, Amanda <ah ill@ howardcount vmd.gov> ; Williams,
Jeffrey <iewillia ms@howa rdcou ntvmd.sov>
Subject: RE: Solarized pavilion/pe rgola 822003696

INote: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please only click on links or attachments if
you know the sender.l

6



Oops, apologies for the typo!

From: Whalen, Debbie <dwhalen@ howa rdcountvmd.sov>
Sent: Friday, October 21, 2022 12:44 PM

To: Erin McMahan <emcmahan @sola rsaves. net>
Cc: Jayjock, Moriah Lynn <m iaviock@ howa rdcountvmd.sov>; Hill, Amanda <a h ill@ howardcountvmd.gov>; Williams,

Jeffrey <ie.wi!lial!!@-h.9tyald >

Subiect: RE: Solarized pavilion/pergola -822003696

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you

recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Thanks,

Debbie Whalen, Plan Review Division
Howard County Department of lnspections, Licenses and Permits

From: Erin McMahan <emcma ha n (dsola rsaves.net>
sent: Friday, october 21, 2022 L2:39 PM

To: Whalen, Debbie <dwhalen@ howa rdco u ntvmd.Rov>

Cc: Jayjock, Moriah Lynn <miaviock@ howa rdcountvmd.gov>; Hill, Amanda <a hill@ howa rdcou ntvmd.sov>
Subject: RE: Solarized pavilion/pergola -822003307

INote: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please only click on links or attachments if
you know the sender.l

Hl Debbie,

Just checking on B22OO33O7. Looks like it is still in pending status stnce 9129/22. Do you have any updates?

Thank you,

Erin McMahan
Project Coordinator
Solar Energy Services, lnc.
410-923-6090 ext. 309
www.solarsaves.net

From: Whalen, Debbie <dwha le n @howa rdcountvmd.gov>
Sent: Friday, October 7, 2022 7:73 PM

To: Erin McMahan <emcma ha n@sola rsaves. net>
Cc: Jayjock, Moriah Lynn <miaviock@ howa rdcountvmd.gov>; Hill,
Subject: RE: Solarized pavilio n/pergola -822003307

7

Amanda <ahill@howardcountymd.gov>

Erin McMahan
Project Coordinator
Solar Energy Services, lnc.
410-923-6090 ext. 309
www.solarsaves.net

Hi Erin,

Permit 822003307 is for the solar panels and has already been issued. The separate permit for the pavilion that they are

going on is 822003696 and I am not if Health has reviewed it or not but I am copying them on this email.



I 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you

I 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Good Afternoon Erin,

Unfortunately the Health Dept's review time takes approx. 2 weeks. lf they have any review comments, I believe they
will notify you.

Thanks,
Debbie Whalen, Plan Review Division
Howard County Department of lnspections, Licenses and Permits

From: Erin McMahan <emcma ha n@sola rsaves.net>

Sent: Friday, october 7, 2022 L2:3L ?M
To: Whalen, Debbie <dwhale n @ howardcou ntvmd.sov>
Cc: Jayjock, Moriah Lynn <m k howa rdcoun md ov>; Hill, Amanda <ahill(ohowardcountvmd.gov> ; Erin

McMahan <emcmaha n @sola rsaves.net>
subject: RE: Solarized pavilion/pergola -822003307

INote: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please only click on links or attachments if
you know the sender.l

Hi Debbie,

I noticed that the pavilion permit, 822003595, has had a "Pending" status with the Health Dept for the past several

days. ls there any additional information you need from me in order to move it forward?

Thank you,

From: Whalen, Debbie <dwhalen(ohowa rdcountvmd.sov>
Sent: Thursday, September 29, 2022 9:39 AM
To: Erin McMahan <emcmaha n @sola rsaves.net>

Cc: Jayjock, Moriah Lynn <m iaviock@ howardcountymd.sov>; Hill, Amanda <ahill@ howardcountvmd.gov>
subject: RE: Solarized pavilion/pergola -822003307

CAUTION:This email originated from outside ofthe organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you

recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Good Morning Erin,

Thank you,

Debbie Whalen, Plan Review Division
Howard County Department of lnspections, Licenses and Permits

B

Erin McMahan
Project Coordinator
Solar Ener8y Services, lnc.

410'923-6090 ext. 309

www.solarsave5.net

That is fine, we will go ahead and issue the solar panel permit.



From: Erin McMahan <emcmahan @solarsaves. net>
Sent: Thursday, September 29,2022 9:2O AM
To: Whalen, Debbie <dwha len@ howa rdcou ntvmd.gov>
Cc: Hill, Amanda <a h ill@ howa rdcountvmd.gov>; Roussell, Lisa <lroussell(a howa rdcountvmd.qov>; Mock, Don
<d mock@ howa rdcountymd.gov> ; Hurman, Laura <LHurma n @ howa rdcoun tvmd.Eov> ; Powell, Markus P

<mpowe ll@howa rdcountvmd.gov>; Jayjock, Moriah Lynn <m k h rd n m ov>; Erin McMahan
<emcma han @sola rsaves. net>
subject: RE: Sola rized pavilion/pergola -822003307

INote: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please only click on links or attachments if
you know the sende r.l

Hi De bbie,

l'm going to go with option 1, apply for them as separate permits. I plan to submit the pavilion permit application
today. ls there anything I need to do for the existing solar permit in review?

Thank you for your help !

From: Whalen, Debbie <dwhalen@ howa rdcountvmd.eov>
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2022 L2:OL PM

To: Erin McMahan <emcmahan @soiarsaves.net>
Cc: Hill, Amanda <ahill@howardcou ntvmd.sov>; Roussell, Lisa <lroussell(ahowardcountvmd.gov>; Mock, Don
<dmock@howardcountvmd.gov> ;Hurman, Laura <LHurman@howardcountvmd.gov> ; Powell, Markus P

<m powell@ howardcountvmd.gov>; Jayjock, Moriah Lynn <m iaviock@ howa rdcou ntvmd.qov>
subject: RE : Solarized pavilion/pergola -822003307

CAUTION: This email originated from outside ofthe organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you

recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Erin,

lf you apply for them as separate permits, the current SqIEI panel permit can get issued and continue as is. The pavilion

would require a new application process as a new/residential/miscella neous/oavilion be completed (dimensions of
pavilion given in the description of work) and the construction plans and plot plan (ofthe entire lot showing the pavilion)

be uploaded and a 525.00 filing fee. This pavilion permit would then be routed for separate reviews by all agencies
req u ired.

lf you the cancel the solar panel permit and reapply (as above - new/res/misc/pav, including the plans & plot plans &
solar panel details uploaded), the description of work should read "SFD/ ? x ? detached pavilion to include
solar panel array of ? number of panels".

Please let me know if you have additional questions,

Debbie Whalen, Plan Review Division
Howard County Department of lnspections, Licenses and Permits

9

Erin McMahan
Project Coordinator
Solar Energy Services, lnc.

410-923-6090 ext. 309
www.solarsaves.net



From: Erin McMahan <emcmahan@solarsaves.net>

Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2022 LL:09 AM
To: Whalen, Debbie <dwha len@ howa rdco u ntymd.gov>
Cc: Hill, Amanda <ahill@howardcountvmd.gov> ;Roussell, Lisa <lroussell(ahowardcountvmd.gov> ; Mock, Don
<d mock(a howa rdcountvmd.gov>; Hurman, Laura <LHurma n @howa rdcountVmd.gov> ; Powell, Ma rkus P

< m powe ll(D howa rdcountvmd.gov>
Subiect: RE: Solarized pavilion/pergola -822003307

INote: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please only click on links or attachments if
you know the sender.l

Hi Debbie,

Thank you for following up.

Do you mind clarifying the options, as highlighted below?
lf I apply for them as separate permits, one permit would be for the pavilion, and one would be for the solar, correct?
lf I cancel the solar and reapply under the correct permit type, what would the correct permit type be? With this option,
do I only need one permit?

Tha nks,

From: Whalen, Debbie <dwhalen@ howa rdcountvmd.eov>
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2022 10:33 AM
To: Erin McMahan <emcmahan @solarsaves.net>
Cc: Hill, Amanda <ahill@howardcounWmd.sov>; Roussell, Lisa <lroussell@ howardcountymd.gov>; Mock, Don
<dmock(a howa rdcountvmd.gov> ;Hurman, Laura <LHurman@ howardcountvmd.qov> ; Powell, Markus P

<mpowell @ howardcountvmd.gov>
Subiect: RE: Solarized pavilion/pergola -822003307

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you

recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Good MorninB Erin,

Unfortunately when this permit was applied for the instructions to apply for it as a "pavilion" (per Amanda's email

below), and not a solar panel permit, was not submitted correctly. Also the description or work was not clear regarding

the pavilion/pergola, as specified in the email from Amanda. The description of work submitted "SFD/ lnstallation of a
25.92 kW solar PV system, consisting of 64 solar modules, roof-mounted on a DETACHED pavilion/pergola on slab" did
not clarify for all Permit Tech's that the detached pavilion/pergola was new or simply a reference for fire setbacks
(detached structures are different setbacks).

As it was applied for incorrectly, there is no way for a footing, framing or final inspection that would be needed for the
pavilion/pergola. Also the fee's would be incorrect, a pavilion/pergola permit is assessed a fee based upon the square
footage (per Amanda's email to submit a 525.00 filing fee). A solar permit is a miscellaneous permit fee of 555.00 where
as this pavilion/pergola would be approximately S282.80 based upon the approximate dimensions off of the plans.

10

Erin McMahan
Project Coordinator
Solar Energy Services, lnc.

410-923-6090 ext. 309

www,solarsaves.net
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